

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

_____)	
)	
AMERICAN KITCHEN CABINET ALLIANCE,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Before: Hon. Lisa W. Wang,
)	Judge
v.)	
)	Court No. 23-00140
UNITED STATES,)	
)	<u>NON-CONFIDENTIAL VERSION</u>
Defendant,)	
)	
SCIOTO VALLEY WOODWORKING, INC.)	
d/b/a VALLEYWOOD CABINETRY,)	
)	
Defendant-Intervenor.)	
_____)	

**SCIOTO VALLEY WOODWORKING, INC.’S
COMMENTS IN OPPOSITION TO REMAND REDETERMINATION**

Nithya Nagarajan, Esq.
Stephen Brophy, Esq.

HUSCH BLACKWELL, LLP
1801 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006
Tel. (202) 378-2357

*Counsel for Scioto Valley Woodworking,
Inc.*

Dated: April 2, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 1

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

IV. ARGUMENT 7

A. CBP’s Remand Determination Is Legally Deficient as It Relies on Speculation, Not Substantial Evidence of Evasion 7

B. CBP's Finding that Scioto Did Not Have Sufficient Controls in Place to Prove That All of Its WCV Imports were of Malaysian Origin is Not Supported by the Record, as CBP has Previously Held 10

 1. R&R Has Previously Found that Alno’s Production Documentation Demonstrate that the Relevant Goods Were Produced in Malaysia 10

 2. Alno and Scioto Provided All of the Production Documents Requested by CBP 11

 3. The Ability to Track Inventory Movement from Raw Materials is Immaterial..... 13

C. The Fact that Alno Purchased Some WCV from China Does Not Support a Finding that Any of Those Cabinets were Shipped to Scioto 14

D. The Missing Packing Check-Lists are Immaterial to the Issue Under Investigation 17

E. The Information Submitted by Scioto was Complete and Reliable..... 17

F. The Additional Warehouse at Issue Does Not Support a Finding that Alno Shipped Chinese-Origin Goods to Scioto..... 19

G. Neither the Relationship Amongst Haiyan Group, Alno, and Scioto Nor the Previous Issue with CTG Support an Affirmative Determination...... 22

 1. The Level of Control by the Haiyan Group Does Not Support an Affirmative Determination..... 23

 2. Alno's Past Act of "Evasion" Cannot be Used to Impose Duties on Imports by Scioto 25

H. Scioto's Due Process Rights Were Violated..... 27

I. CBP Cannot Impose Antidumping or Countervailing Duties on Good Produced in Malaysia 29

V. CONCLUSION..... 30

NON-CONFIDENTIAL VERSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Ad Hoc Shrimp Trade Enft Comm. v. United States</i> , 632 F. Supp. 3d 1369, 1374 (CIT 2023)	6
<i>Ala. Aircraft Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 586 F.3d 1372, 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Am. Kitchen Cabinet All. v. United States</i> , 745 F. Supp. 3d 1270, 1279-1282 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2024)	23, 24
<i>Am. Pac. Plywood, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 4288346, at *4 (Ct. Int'l Trade June 22, 2023).....	6
<i>American Kitchen Cabinet Alliance v. United States</i> , Slip. Op. No. 24-122 (Ct. Int'l Trade Oct. 31, 2024).....	3, 8
<i>Aspects Furniture Int'l, Inc. v. United States</i> , 607 F. Supp. 3d 1246 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2022).....	27
<i>Bell Supply Co., LLC v. United States</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 1311, 1320 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2015).....	29
<i>Bowe–Passat v. United States</i> , 17 CIT 335, 343 (1993)	13
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281, 289 n.4, 95 S.Ct. 438, 42 L.Ed.2d 447 (1974)	28
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156, 168, 83 S.Ct. 239, 9 L.Ed.2d 207 (1962) 6	
<i>CEK Grp. LLC v. United States</i> , 633 F. Supp. 3d 1369, 1373 (CIT 2023).....	6
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197, 229, (1938)	6
<i>Diamond Tools Tech. LLC v. United States</i> , 545 F. Supp. 3d 1324, 1341 (2021).....	27
<i>Ikadan Sys. USA, Inc. v. United States</i> , Ct. No. 21-00592, 2023 WL 3962058, at *9 (Ct. Int'l Trade June 13, 2023).....	6
<i>Int'l Custom Prods., Inc. v. United States</i> , 791 F.3d 1329, 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Londoner v. Denver</i> , 210 U.S. 373 (1908)	27
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S.</i> , 463 U.S. at 43, 103 S.Ct. 2856.....	6
<i>Nereida Trading Co. v. United States</i> , 34 C.I.T. 241, 248, 683 F. Supp. 2d 1348, 1355 (2010) ...	27
<i>Royal Brush Mfg. v. United States</i> , 483 F. Supp. 3d 1294, 1305 (2020).....	27
<i>Royal Brush Mfg., Inc. v. United States</i> , 75 F.4th 1250, 1253 (Fed. Cir. 2023)	28

Shanxi Hairui Trade Co. v. United States, 503 F. Supp. 3d 1307, 1311 (CIT 2021), affd, 39 F.4th 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2022).....7

Skyview Cabinet USA, Inc. v. United States, No. 1:22-CV-00080, 2023 WL 4073781, at *5 (Ct. Int’l Trade June 20, 2023)6

Star Fruits S.N.C. v. United States, 393 F.3d 1277, 1281 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....7

Statutes

19 U.S.C. §1517(a)(5)(A).....26

19 U.S.C. §1592.....26

19 U.S.C. 1677b(a)(3).....29

19 U.S.C 1677j(b)..... 14

19 U.S.C. §1517(a)(3).....29

19 U.S.C. § 1673.....29

19 U.S.C. §§ 1677j.....29

19 U.S.C. §1517(c)(3)(A).....8

19 U.S.C. §1517(d).....27, 29

19 U.S.C. 1517(b)(3)..... 14

19 C.F.R. §165.6(a).....8

Other Authorities

NY N313752 (August 31, 2020)..... 14, 22
